

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MATTHEW KIMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

**SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF FOR
THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR**

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE CONGRUENCE AND PROPORTIONALITY ANALYSIS IS PROPERLY APPLIED TO PART A OF TITLE II AS A WHOLE, RATHER THAN AS APPLIED TO THIS CASE	3
II. CONGRUENCE AND PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW CONSIDERS THE SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATUTE, NOT ITS ENFORCEMENT AND REMEDIAL PROVISIONS	10
III. SECTION 12132 OF THE DISABILITIES ACT IS VALID LEGISLATION TO ENFORCE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	15
A. <i>The Type and Scope of Conduct Covered By Title II Is Substantially Different From The Employment Discrimination At Issue In Garrett</i>	15
B. <i>The Legislative and Historical Record Supports Congress's Decision To Enact Prophylactic And Remedial Measures To Address Unconstitutional Disability Discrimination In Public Services</i>	17
1. <i>Judicial Decisions And Federal Enforcement Activities</i>	17
2. <i>Local Government Conduct</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. <i>Title II Is a Proportional and Congruent Response To The Constitutional Injuries Identified by Congress</i>	21
1. <i>Prohibiting Unconstitutional Discrimination</i>	22
2. <i>Preventing Unconstitutional Discrimination Escaping Detection And Remedy</i>	24
3. <i>Preventing Future, And Remediating The Legacy Of Past, Unconstitutional Discrimination</i>	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Bd. v. Hason</i> , No. 02-479	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1996)	6, 11
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	22
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	20, 22
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	14, 29
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Exp. Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	7
<i>Florida v. Rendon</i> , 832 So.2d 141 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3 2002)	21
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Co. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	22
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	27
<i>Kimman v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corr.</i> , 301 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002)	4, 7
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Lesage v. Texas</i> , 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998), rev'd in part on other grounds, 528 U.S. 18 (1998)	13

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Meyers v. Texas</i> , No. 02-50452 (5th Cir.)	21
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , No. 01-1368	6, 9
<i>Okruhlik v. University of Arkansas</i> , 255 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	25, 28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	17
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	14
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	6, 18, 21
<i>Thompson v. Colorado</i> , 278 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 1960 (2002)	21
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5
<i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Wessel v. Glendening</i> , 306 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951)	14
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

PAGE

United States Constitution:

Commerce Clause, Art. 1 § 8, Cl. 3 20-21
 Eleventh Amendment *passim*
 Fourteenth Amendment *passim*

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),

42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2) 27
 42 U.S.C. 12102(a)(7) 27
 42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9) 29
 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(2) 28

Title II, 12131-12165 *passim*
 42 U.S.C. 12132 2-5
 42 U.S.C. 12134 26

Title IV, 42 U.S.C. 12202 4
 42 U.S.C. 12204(a) 26

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997b(a)(1) 18

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 8

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 34.130(b)(7) 25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 23

H. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1990) 24, 28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): **PAGE**

Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-1974:
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped
of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Pub. Welfare,
93d Cong., 1st Sess. 384 (1973) 23

3 Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor,
101st Cong., 2d Sess., *Legis. Hist. of Pub. L. No. 101-336:*
The Americans with Disabilities Act 1872 (Comm. Print 1990) 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Petitioner’s Brief on the Merits, *California Med. Bd. v. Hason*, No. 02-479 8

R. Fallon, *As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing*,
113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) 5

Enforcing the ADA: A Status Report from the Department of Justice,
available at www.doj.gov/crt/ada 19

Enforcing the ADA: Looking Back on a Decade of Progress,
available at www.doj.gov/crt/ada 19
